MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 207

AN ACT Relating to Surface Treatment of Third-Class Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Provision for surface treatment of third-class highways. The highway commission each year shall set aside from the general highway fund, as defined in section 1 of chapter 251 of the public laws of 1931, as amended, for the construction of third-class highways, as defined by section 5 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, in each town a sufficient amount to provide for the application of bituminous or other suitable surface treatment to each section constructed from said fund, provided, however, that the provisions of this section shall not be applicable to any third-class highways which, in the judgment of the commission, do not require such surface treatment.
- Sec. 2. Provision for treating third-class highways. The highway commission, upon request of the municipal officers of any town, may set aside from funds available for the construction of third-class highways in that town any amounts in excess of those contemplated by the last preceding section for the purpose of the application of bituminous or other suitable surface treatment to third-class highways.

Approved April 12, 1939.

Chapter 208

AN ACT Relating to the Sale of Cigarettes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 129, § 38, amended. Section 38 of chapter 129 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 38. Sale of cigarettes to persons under 16 years of age; penalty; jurisdiction. Whoever by himself, clerk, servant, or agent, directly or indirectly, sells, offers for sale, has in his possession with intent to sell, or gives away to, or in any way obtains for any person under the age of twenty one 16 years, any cigarette, cigarette paper, so-called, or tobacco such as is used for making any cigarette, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days. Trial justices and municipal courts shall have jurisdiction of offenses under this section.'

Approved April 12, 1939.